

No. 20-1334

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PMCM TV, LLC,
Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
Appellee.

On Appeal from an Order of
the Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

P. Michele Ellison
Acting General Counsel
Jacob M. Lewis
Associate General Counsel
Adam G. Crews
Counsel
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION
45 L Street NE
Washington, DC 20554
(202) 418-1740
fcclitigation@fcc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	4
1. Broadcast Station Licensing	4
2. Distributed Transmission Systems	5
B. The Incentive Auction Repacking.....	8
C. Connecticut Broadcasting’s Application.....	9
D. PMCM’s Application for Review	14
E. The <i>Order</i> on Review.....	15
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY GRANTED CONNECTICUT BROADCASTING A REFERENCE POINT AT STAMFORD.	22
A. The Commission Reasonably Found That The Requested Reference Point Would Serve The Public Interest.	22
B. PMCM Forfeited Its Main Legal Argument That A Reference Point Must Correspond To A Station’s Facilities, Which Fails In Any Event.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY ALLOWED CONNECTICUT BROADCASTING TO MATCH PMCM'S SERVICE AREA.	31
A. Uncontested Findings And Settled Precedent Supported The Commission's Decision.....	31
B. PMCM's Objections To The Commission's Coverage Area Calculations Are Barred Because They Were Not Raised To The Commission.....	37
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY ACCOUNTED FOR THE FAIR, EFFICIENT, AND EQUITABLE DISTRIBUTION OF LICENSES.....	41
A. The Commission Found No Evidence That The Application Would Harm Service To Connecticut Broadcasting's Connecticut Communities.....	41
B. PMCM's Secondary Service And Transmitter Distance Arguments Are Barred And Fail In Any Event.	45
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	49
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
* <i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	29, 30, 33
<i>Alianza Federal de Mercedes v. FCC</i> , 539 F.2d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	38
<i>Anna Jacques Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 583 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	41
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>Consumer Elecs. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	35
<i>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981).....	18
<i>Gencom Inc. v. FCC</i> , 832 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	38, 39

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re: Core Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 455 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Jawad v. Gates</i> , 832 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	37, 41
* <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	18, 36
<i>M2Z Networks, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 558 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	18, 23, 44
<i>Mary V. Harris Found. v. FCC</i> , 776 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	41, 42
<i>Mobilfone of Ne. Pa., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 682 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 789 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5, 8, 36, 40
* <i>Nat'l Lifeline Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 983 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	18, 26, 39, 46
* <i>NTCH, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 841 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	26, 27, 28, 37, 46
<i>Nueva Esperanza, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 863 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	27, 45
<i>Nw. Indiana Tel. Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 824 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co. v. FCC</i> , 144 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tribune Co. v. FCC</i> , 133 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	5, 42
<i>Winter Park Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 873 F.2d 347 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	42, 44
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706	20, 36, 40
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	18
47 U.S.C. § 301	4
* 47 U.S.C. § 307(b)	4, 17, 21, 41
47 U.S.C. § 308	4
47 U.S.C. § 308(a)	4
47 U.S.C. § 309	4
* 47 U.S.C. § 309(a)	4, 17, 25, 36
47 U.S.C. § 402(b)(6)	2
47 U.S.C. § 402(c)	2
* 47 U.S.C. § 405(a)	19, 20, 21, 26, 37
47 U.S.C. § 1452(a)(2)(C)	9
 Regulations	
47 C.F.R. § 1.106	39
47 C.F.R. § 73.3511	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

		Page(s)
	47 C.F.R. § 73.622(e)	33
*	47 C.F.R. § 73.622(f)(5).....	7, 19, 20, 31, 32, 34
	47 C.F.R. § 73.625(a)(3).....	34
	47 C.F.R. § 73.625(b)(1).....	33
	47 C.F.R. § 73.626(a)	5
	47 C.F.R. § 73.626(b)	6
	47 C.F.R. § 73.626(c).....	6
*	47 C.F.R. § 73.626(c)(2)	6, 19, 26, 27, 28, 29
	47 C.F.R. § 73.626(d)	6
*	47 C.F.R. § 73.626(f)(2).....	6, 20, 39, 40, 41
	47 C.F.R. § 73.626(f)(6).....	6
	47 C.F.R. § 74.702(b)	45

Administrative Decisions

	Memorandum Opinion & Order, <i>Amendment of Section 73.622(i)</i> <i>Post-Transition Table of DTV Allotments (Bridgeport and</i> <i>Stamford, Connecticut),</i> FCC 20-144, 2020 WL 4734853 (rel. Aug. 11, 2020).....	17
	Memorandum Opinion & Order, <i>Applications of Stockholders of</i> <i>Renaissance Commc'ns Corp. (Transferor) and Tribune Co.</i> <i>(Transferee),</i> 12 FCC Rcd 11866 (1997)	5, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
* Report & Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Review of the Commission’s Rules and Policies Affecting the Conversion to Digital Television,</i> 16 FCC Rcd 5946 (2001)	7, 31, 33, 35
* Report & Order, <i>Digital Television Distributed Transmission System Technologies,</i> 23 FCC Rcd 16731 (2008) ..	5, 6, 7, 23, 29, 30, 31, 33, 39, 40, 43, 46, 47
Report & Order, <i>Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions,</i> 29 FCC Rcd 6567 (2014)	8, 9, 31, 45
Seventh Report & Order and Eighth Further Notice of Proposed Rule Making, <i>Advanced Television Systems and Their Impact upon the Existing Television Broadcast Service,</i> 22 FCC Rcd 15581 (2007)	29
Sixth Report & Order, <i>Advanced Television Systems and Their Impact upon the Existing Television Broadcast Service,</i> 12 FCC Rcd 14588 (1997)	35
 Other Authorities	
LMS File No. 0000034859 (filed Nov. 2, 2017)	24
Public Notice, <i>Incentive Auction Task Force and Media Bureau Announce the Opening of the Second Filing Window for Eligible Full Power and Class A Television Station—October 3 through November 2, 2017,</i> 32 FCC Rcd 6989 (IATF/MB 2017).....	9, 24
<u>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</u> (1981)	30
